

IN THE
Supreme Court of New Jersey

MARK LEWIS *and* DENNIS WINSLOW;
SAUNDRA HEATH *and* CLARITA ALICIA
TOBY; CRAIG HUTCHISON *and* CHRIS
LODEWYKS; MAUREEN KILIAN *and*
CINDY MENEGHIN; SARAH *and* SUYIN
LAEL; MARILYN MANEELY *and* DIANE
MARINI; *and* KAREN *and* MARCYE
NICHOLSON-MCFADDEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GWENDOLYN L. HARRIS, *in her official
capacity as Commissioner of the New Jersey
Department of Human Services*; CLIFTON R.
LACY, *in his official capacity as the
Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of
Health and Senior Services*; *and* JOSEPH
KOMOSINSKI, *in his official capacity as
Acting State Registrar of Vital Statistics of the
New Jersey State Department of Health and
Senior Services,*

Defendants-Respondents.

DOCKET NO. 58,389

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW JERSEY,
AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-
DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE,
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE,
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
GARDEN STATE BAR
ASSOCIATION, HISPANIC BAR
ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY,
LEGAL MOMENTUM, NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN OF
NEW JERSEY, IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION IN AID OF
LITIGANTS' RIGHTS

RONALD K. CHEN

Rutgers Constitutional Litigation Clinic
Center for Law & Justice
123 Washington Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-353-5687
ronchen@andromeda.rutgers.edu

EDWARD BAROCAS

American Civil Liberties
Union of New Jersey Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-642-2086
ebarocas@aclu-nj.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

April 24, 2010.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

INTERESTS OF AMICI 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. HISTORICALLY, WHEN COURTS DISCOVER THAT THEIR ORIGINAL REMEDIAL SCHEMES FOR ACHIEVING EQUALITY THROUGH PARALLEL STRUCTURES HAVE NOT ACHIEVED THE INTENDED RESULTS, THEY HAVE ORDERED THAT THE SYSTEM OF SEPARATE RIGHTS OR PRIVILEGES BE DISCARDED.....12

A. This Court Has Historically Corrected Legislative Action that Was Insufficient to Address Constitutional Requirements.12

B. Where Prior Parallel Structures Intended to Create Equality of Treatment Were Found to Be Factually Insufficient, Courts Have Rejected Them and Required a Unitary Structure.16

C. A Finding of Continued Disparity in the Current Case Would Necessitate Abolishing the Dual System of Rights. 27

II. THE LEGISLATURE HAS FAILED IN ITS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE A FACIAL EXPLANATION FOR ITS DECISION TO CREATE SEPARATE LEGAL STRUCTURES AFFECTING THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF MARRIAGE, AND THE MERE EXISTENCE OF A HISTORY OF EXCLUSION IS NOT A VALID JUSTIFICATION TO CONTINUE THAT EXCLUSION.....28

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Burke, 149 N.J. 145 (1997)..... 13, 14, 15

Bedford v. Riello, 392 N.J. Super. 270 (App. Div. 2007)..... 35

Belton v. Gebhart, 87 A.2d 862 (Del. Ch. Ct.), aff'd, 91 A.2d 137 (Del. 1952), aff'd sub nom. Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 349 U.S. 294 (1955) 27

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 36

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 160 N.J. 562 (1999), rev'd, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 5

Brown v. Bd of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 21

Casey v. Male, 63 N.J. Super. 255 (Essex County Ct. 1960) 4

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 33

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 37

Cooper v. Nutley Sun Printing Co., 36 N.J. 189 (1961)..... 10

Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank, 527 U.S. 627 (1999) 33

Greenberg v. Kimmelman, 99 N.J. 552 (1985)..... 29

Indep. Electricians & Elect. Contractors' Ass'n of the State of New Jersey v. New Jersey Bd. of Exam'rs of Elec. Contractors, 48 N.J. 413 (1967) 34

Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health, 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) 36

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 36

Lewis v. Harris, 188 N.J. 415 (2006)..... passim

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 36

Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U.S. 337 (1938)..... 24

<u>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</u> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)	33
<u>Oakwood v. Twp. of Madison</u> , 72 N.J. 481 (1977).....	13, 15
<u>Parker v. University of Delaware</u> , 75 A.2d 225 (Del. Ch. 1950)	25
<u>Pinto v. Spectrum Chems. & Lab. Prods.</u> , 200 N.J. 580 (2010)	12
<u>Planned Parenthood of Cent. New Jersey v. Farmer</u> , 165 N.J. 609 (2000)	5
<u>Plessy v. Ferguson</u> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	22
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> , 69 N.J. 133 (1975).....	13, 16, 30, 34
<u>S. Burlington County NAACP v. Mount Laurel</u> , 92 N.J. 158 (1983)	14
<u>Sojourner A. v. New Jersey Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 177 N.J. 318 (2003)	4, 29
<u>State v. Yothers</u> , 282 N.J. Super. 86 (App.Div. 1995).....	35
<u>Sweatt v. Painter</u> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	21, 22, 28
<u>Szehinskyj v. AG of the United States</u> , 432 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2005)	35
<u>Taxpayers Assoc. of Weymouth Twp. v. Weymouth Twp.</u> , 80 N.J. 6 (1976), <u>cert. denied sub nom.</u> , <u>Feldman v.</u> <u>Weymouth Twp.</u> , 430 U.S. 977 (1977)	4
<u>Taylor v. Bd. of Ed. of Hoboken</u> , 187 N.J. Super. 546 (App. Div. 1983)	16
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	passim
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 976 F.2d 890 (4th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	17, 18
<u>V.C. v. M.J.B.</u> , 163 N.J. 200 (2000).....	5
<u>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</u> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	34, 36

Statutes

Civil Unions Act of 2006, P.L. 2006, c.103..... 1
N.J.S.A. § 37:1-28(f)..... 31
N.J.S.A. § 37:1-28(b)..... 31
N.J.S.A. § 37:1-28(e)..... 31

Other Authorities

First Interim Report of the New Jersey Civil Union Review
Commission (Feb. 18, 2008) 3

Gary J. Gates and Jason Ost, A Demographic Profile of New
Jersey's Gay and Lesbian Families, (Urban Institute 2004)
(available at
http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/411031_gay_nj.pdf) 1

Note, "The Constitutional Status of Sexual Orientation:
Homosexuality as a Suspect Classification," 98 Harv. L. Rev.
1285 (1985) 36

R. Posner, *Sex and Reason* (Harvard University Press 1992)..... 36
